

Athens, April 11th 2023

Sarantis Group annual presentation to analysts

During its annual corporate presentation, Sarantis Group presented the FY 2022 financial results as well as the management's strategy and estimates for 2023.

2022 was a successful year for the Group, as evidenced by its strong sales volume growth of 9.6%, amidst a highly complex business environment, characterized by record inflation, supply chain disruptions, energy crisis and challenges caused by the war in Ukraine. The Group generated a net cash position of €15.35 mil. and free cashflow, demonstrating its strong financial position.

Additionally, the Group implemented successfully a product rationalization process, which supported volume growth this year and strategically positions the Group for further future growth by focusing on its HERO portfolio, the Group's high-value core products.

The Group's total turnover during FY 2022 reached € 445.07 million from € 406.26 million in FY 2021, up by 9.55%, a significant performance driven by both value and volume.

The diversification of the Group's product portfolio, its focus behind its HERO portfolio and its ability to exploit opportunities in high-potential spaces, as well as pricing actions, supported sales growth, across the Group's region and behind its strategic product categories, particularly within the categories of skin care, sun care, body wash, deodorants, garbage bags, food packaging products and food supplements, as well as luxury cosmetics, that were positively influenced by higher demand.

Greek sales amounted to €148.24 million in 2022 compared to €142.78 mil. last year, up by 3.82%, presenting significant growth behind strategic personal care categories, such as skin care, suncare, deodorants, fragrances, haircare, as well as behind the home care categories of food packaging and garbage bags. At the same time, Greek sales benefited considerably from growth opportunities within the health care and the exports channels, while strong growth was observed in the luxury cosmetics channel.

The Affiliates exhibited significant sales growth of 12.66% across all strategic product categories, reaching €296.83 million in 2022 from €263.48 million last year. Excluding the fx currency impact, on a currency neutral basis, Affiliates' sales presented a growth of 14.23%.

It is worth to mention that Affiliates' sales include sales from the Group's subsidiary in Ukraine, Ergopack. Following the initial suspension of its operation as a result of Russia's invasion in Ukraine, Ergopack's production facility, which is based in Kaniv, has been in full operation since the end of April of 2022.

Throughout 2022, persisting cost inflation, that was further exacerbated due to the war in Ukraine, put significant pressure on the Group's profitability.

In order to partially mitigate the impact of inflationary pressures and supply chain disruptions the Group responded with initiatives aimed at driving top line growth, including dynamic pricing and enhanced diversification, while at the same safeguarding the Group's competitive positioning and focus behind quality. In addition, the Group placed emphasis on cost saving initiatives, relating to supply chain optimization, product portfolio rationalization, focus on increasing efficiency and productivity, and balanced advertising and promotion expenses.

Overall, the Group is navigating a difficult market environment, but remains committed to its strategic agenda investing in initiatives to accelerate growth, either organically or through acquisitions, and to return value to its shareholders.

The management remains focused on sustaining the Group's growth momentum and competitiveness while protecting its profitability margins. We will continuously review our action plan to activate further mitigating actions and deliver improved margins. At the same time, we expect that our strategic focus on our high value HERO portfolio will have a significant positive impact on our future growth prospects.

Our long-term strategy is centred around our strategic priorities of organic and acquisitive growth, market development and penetration, cost efficiencies, economies of scale, benefits from synergies, and operating leverage.

The Management's guidance with regards to the Group's 2023 financial performance is shown in the table below.

Sarantis Group IFRS	2019 (A)	2020 (A)	2021 (A)	2022 (A)	2023 (E)
NET SALES	370.07	393.38	406.26	445.07	480.00
yoy %	7.6%	6.3%	3.3%	9.6%	7.8%
EBITDA (ex. EL)	42.69	51.14	47.86	45.53	53.90
Margin	11.5%	13.0%	11.8%	10.2%	11.2%
yoy %		19.8%	-6.4%	-4.9%	18.4%
EBIT (ex. EL)	31.78	38.50	34.99	32.24	40.00
Margin	8.6%	9.8%	8.6%	7.2%	8.3%
yoy %		21.1%	-9.1%	-7.9%	24.1%
EBT (ex. EL)	33.40	35.89	37.72	31.76	34.60
Margin	9.0%	9.1%	9.3%	7.1%	7.2%
yoy %		7.5%	5.1%	-15.8%	8.9%
TAXES (ex. EL)	4.34	5.63	6.40	5.49	6.16
% on EBT	13.0%	15.7%	17.0%	17.3%	17.8%
yoy %		29.7%	13.8%	-14.3%	12.2%
EAT (ex. EL)	29.06	30.26	31.32	26.27	28.44
Margin	7.9%	7.7%	7.7%	5.9%	5.9%
yoy %		4.1%	3.5%	-16.1%	8.3%
MINORITIES	0.81	0.79	0.30	0.00	0.00
NET PROFIT (ex. EL)	28.25	29.48	31.01	26.27	28.44
Margin	7.6%	7.5%	7.6%	5.9%	5.9%
yoy %		4.3%	5.2%	-15.3%	<i>8.2%</i>

The Group's presentation can be found in the Company's website: <u>Presentations (sarantisgroup.com)</u>